
TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LEANDER TODD MUNICIPAL UTILITY 
DISTRICT NO. 1 OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, AND TO ALL OTHER INTERESTED 
PERSONS: 
 
 Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of Leander TODD Municipal Utility 
District No. 1 of Williamson County will hold a special meeting on Thursday, September 8, 2022, 
at 12:00 p.m., outside the boundaries of the District, at the offices of McLean & Howard, L.L.P., 
4301 Bull Creek Road Ste. 150, Austin, Texas 78731.  The meeting will be held for the following 
purposes: 
 
Meeting Packet: 
 
A copy of the meeting packet is available at the following website: https://txdistrictinfo.org 
 
Public Comment: 
 
Public comment will be allowed during the Public Comment agenda item.   
 
Meeting Topics: 
 
The meeting will be held for the following purposes: 
 

1. Public Comments. 
 

2. Discuss, consider and take action regarding approval of minutes from the Board 
of Directors’August 12, 2022, meeting.  

 
3. Consider and take action regarding Engineer’s Report: 

i. Plans and Specifications Approvals 
ii. Construction Bid Awards 

iii. Construction Pay Estimates 
iv. Construction Change Orders 
v. Construction Completion Approvals and Acceptances 

vi. Award contracts 
vii. Other Engineering Matters 

 
4. Conduct public hearing regarding adoption of final tax rates for 2022 Tax Year. 

 
5. Consider and take action regarding adoption of Resolution approving Budget for 

2022-2023 Fiscal Year.  
 

6. Discuss, consider, and take action regarding adoption of Order levying tax rates 
for 2022 Tax Year. 
 

7. Discussion and possible action regarding approval of Amendment to District 
Information Form. 



 
8. Consider and take action regarding approval of engagement of West, Davis & 

Company, LLP to conduct the District’s 2022 fiscal year annual audit. 
 

9. Consider and take action regarding Bookkeepers Report and Payment of Bills and 
Invoices. 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Attorney for the District 
 

 
The Board of Directors may go into Executive Session if necessary, pursuant to the applicable 
section of Subchapter D, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, of the Texas Open Meetings Act, 
on any of the above matters. No final action, decision or vote will be taken on any subject or matter 
in Executive Session.  
 
The District is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Reasonable 
modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request. Please call 512-
328-2008 for further information. 
 



MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

LEANDER TODD MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY 
Friday, August 12, 2022 

 
 

STATE OF TEXAS    § 
      § 
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON  § 
 
 
The Board of Directors of Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Williamson County 
(the “District”) held a special meeting, open to the public, commencing at 12:00 p.m., at the offices 
of McLean & Howard, L.L.P., located at 4301 Bull Creek Road Suite 150, Austin, Texas 78731, 
outside the boundaries of the District, on August 12, 2022, and the roll was called of the directors 
of the Board, to-wit: 
 

Matt D. Matthews  President 
Greg Walling   Vice President 
Larry Treuter    Secretary 
Peter Dufrene   Assistant Secretary 
Josh Cameron   Director  

 
and all persons were present except Director Walling, thus constituting a quorum.   
 
 Also participating were Prabin Basnet from Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc.; Tyler Wilson 
from Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P.; Garry Kimball from Specialized Public Finance, 
Inc.; and Anthony S. Corbett and Lauren Hughes of McLean & Howard, L.L.P. 
 

1. The Board requested public comments.  No public comments were received.  
 
2. The Board then considered approval of the minutes from the Board’s July 20, 2022, 

meeting.  After discussion, Director Treuter made a motion to approve the July 20, 2022, Board 
meeting minutes as presented.  Director Matthews seconded the motion, which the Board passed 
unanimously (4-0).  

 
3. The Board then considered the Engineer’s Report.  Mr. Basnet updated the Board 

on the status of construction projects within the District.  No action was taken by the Board in 
response to the report. 
 

4. The Board considered adoption of a proposed tax rate for tax year 2022 and setting 
a date for a hearing on the tax rate.  Garry Kimball, the District’s Financial Advisor, presented tax 
rate recommendations to the Board.  After discussion and upon a motion by Director Treuter that 
was seconded by Director Matthews, the Board unanimously approved the following: (i) a 
proposed tax rate of $0.35/$100 of assessed valuation, as recommended by the District’s financial 
advisor; (ii) establishment of a hearing date of September 8, 2022, for consideration of final tax 
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rates, to be conducted at 12:00 p.m.; and (iii) publication of the required notice for the public 
hearing.   

 
5. The Board discussed a proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2023.  No action was taken 

by the Board. 
 
6. The Board then conducted the annual review of the District’s Investment Policy 

and the investment strategies set forth therein.  After discussion, Director Treuter made a motion 
to approve the District’s Investment Policy as presented.  Director Matthews seconded the motion, 
which the Board passed unanimously (4-0).  A copy of the Investment Policy is attached as an 
exhibit to these minutes. 

 
7. The Board then considered the renewal of the District’s Insurance Policy.  After 

discussion, Director Treuter made a motion to approve the renewal of the District’s Insurance 
Policy and to authorize payment of the premium.  Director Matthews seconded the motion, which 
the Board passed unanimously (4-0). 
 

8. The Board then considered the Bookkeeper’s Report from Municipal Accounts & 
Consulting, Inc.  Mr. Wilson presented the Bookkeepers Report. After discussion, Director Treuter 
moved that the Board approve the report, and the payment of bills and invoices as presented.  The 
motion was seconded by Director Matthews and passed unanimously (4-0).  Copies of the 
approved bills and invoices are attached as exhibits to these minutes.   
 

By unanimous acclamation, the Board adjourned the meeting at approximately 12:37 p.m. 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Directors 

(SEAL) 



September 8, 2022 
To:  Board of Directors,                                                                                  
  Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1 
 
From:  Ken Heroy, P. E. 
  Jones – Heroy & Associates, Inc.  
 
Subject: Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1 (District);  
 Engineers Report for period ending September 2, 2022; 
 JHA No. 0198-001. 
 
Engineering Items: We are pleased to present this update on projects currently underway for the District: 
 
 
Action Items:  
 
Bryson Phase 4 Section 5 (JHA No. 0198-036) JKB Construction Company LLC (40% Complete): 
 
The Board approved contract award to JKB Construction Company LLC for $3,062,841.93 at the June 7, 
2022 meeting. We have received and recommend approval of the following: 
 
 Pay Estimate No. 1 for $249,533.48; 
 Pay Estimate No. 2 for $429,982.20; and 
 Pay Estimate No. 3 for $421,440.30. 

 
Bryson Phase 5 Section 1 and Phase 6 (JHA No. 0198-030) Cash Construction Co. (100% Complete): 
 
The Board approved Pay Estimate Nos. 4 - 10 and Change Order No. 2 at the June 7, 2022 meeting. We 
have received and recommend approval of Pay Estimate No. 11 for $22,326.75. 
 
We have also received Pay Estimate No. 12, however we cannot recommend approval until we receive a 
copy of Change Order No. 3. Construction is substantially complete, however we have not yet received 
the final pay estimate for retainage only or any construction contract close out documentation. 
   
Bryson Phase 14 and Phase 5 Sec. 2 (JHA No. 0198-032) Cornerstone Site Services (95% Complete): 
 
The Board approved contract award and Pay Estimate Nos. 1 – 6 at the June 30, 2022 meeting. The Pay 
Estimates are separate for this combined project. We have received and recommend approval of the 
following:  
 

 Pay Estimate No. 7 for Phase 14 for $565,680.60; 
 Pay Estimate No. 7 for Phase 5 Section 2 for $46,949.40;                  
      Total Pay Estimate No. 7 of $761,678.10;  

 
 Pay Estimate No. 8 for Phase 14 for $142,991.10; 
 Pay Estimate No. 8 for Phase 5 Section 2 for $276,555.60;                  
      Total Pay Estimate No. 8 of $419,546.70. 

 
We have also received Pay Estimate Nos. 9, however we cannot recommend approval until we receive a 
copy of Change Order No. 1. 
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Project Updates (No Action): 
 
Bryson Phase 8, 9 & 12 (JHA No. 0198-031) Liberty Civil Construction (94% Complete): 
 
The Board approved Pay Estimate Nos. 5 - 7 and Change Order Nos. 3 & 4 at the June 7, 2022 meeting. 
No further pay estimates have been received to date.   
 
Bryson Phase 11 Section 1 (JHA No. 0198-025) D2 Excavating, Inc (100% Complete): 
 
The Board approved Pay Estimate Nos. 6 - 8 at the June 7, 2022 meeting. We have received Pay Estimate 
No. 9-Final for $310,700.70 retainage, however we cannot recommend approval of the final pay estimate 
or acceptance of the project until we receive water and sewer test results, engineer’s certificate of 
completion, contractor’s affidavit of bills paid, and record drawings.   
 
Bryson Multi-Family (JHA No. 0198-033): 
 
We have approved the plans for this project.  
 
 
 
Active Project Summary:  
 

Project JHA #0198- Contract Award MUD Accepted 
Phase 11 Section 1 025 √  
Phases 7 & 13 028 √ 6/7/2022 
Phase 5 Section 1 and Phase 6 030 √  
Phase 8, 9 & 12 031 √  
Phase 14 & Phase 5 Section 2 032 6/30/2022  
Bryson Multi-Family 033   
Phase 4 Section 5 036 6/7/2022  

 
\\JHAMain.jha.local\Shared\SJC- Projects\0198 Leander TODD MUD\001 General\Monthly Reports\Sep2022 LTODD.docx 































































 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR OPERATING BUDGET 

OF LEANDER TODD MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF WILLIAMSON 
COUNTY 

 
WHEREAS, Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Williamson County (the 

"District") has been duly and lawfully created and operates pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 49 
and 54 of the Texas Water Code, as amended;  

 
WHEREAS, Title 30, Section 293.97(b), Texas Administrative Code, provides that an 

operating budget shall be passed and approved by a resolution of the governing board and shall be 
made a part of the governing board minutes; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District desires to adopt a budget for the 2022-

2023 fiscal year in an open, public meeting, proper notice of which has been given as required by 
law. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

LEANDER TODD MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY 
THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Board of Directors hereby approves that certain operating budget for the 
District’s 2022-2023 fiscal year in the form attached hereto.  
 

Section 2. A copy of this Resolution and the operating budget approved hereby shall be 
attached to the meeting minutes of the Board’s September 8, 2022, meeting.   

 
Section  3. The President and Secretary of the Board are hereby authorized and directed 

to execute this Resolution.  After this Resolution is executed, an original Resolution shall be filed in 
the permanent records of the District. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ___ day of September, 2022. 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
President, Board of Directors 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Directors 

 



Proposed Budget

Nine Month    
Actuals

Twelve Months 
Annualized

Approved Proposed

10/21 - 06/22 FYE 09/22 2022 Budget 2023 Budget

Revenues

14320 · Property Tax Collections 92,742 92,742 99,878 143,759

14321 · Property Tax - Rollback 3,387 3,387 0 0

14325 · Property Tax Penalty 202 202 40 200

14330 · Miscellaneous Income 0 0 500 500

14340 · Interest Earned on Checking 3 3 5 5

14370 · Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 195 234 50 200

Total Revenues $96,528 $96,568 $100,473 $144,664

Expenditures

16330 · Legal Fees 7,852 10,469 15,000 15,000

16340 · Auditing Fees 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

16350 · Engineering Fees 12,067 18,101 20,000 20,000

16360 · Tax Assessor/Appraisal 2,891 3,855 3,000 4,000

16370 · Election Expense 0 500 500 1,000

16430 · Bookkeeping Fees 26,904 32,285 36,000 38,000

16455 · SB 622 Legal Notices & Other Pb 103 1,200 1,200 1,200

16460 · Printing & Office Supplies 1,181 1,417 600 2,000

16470 · Filing Fees 0 150 150 150

16480 · Delivery Expense 69 83 500 500

16520 · Postage 27 33 100 100

16530 · Insurance & Surety Bond 8,362 8,362 8,000 9,000

16540 · Travel Expense 567 680 1,000 1,000

16560 · Miscellaneous Expense 1,340 1,608 5,000 5,000

16570 · Website Expense 500 600 800 800

16600 · Payroll Expenses 4,037 4,844 6,500 6,500

Total Expenditures $72,899 $91,186 $105,350 $111,250

Other Revenues

15950 · Assigned Operating Surplus 0 0 4,877 0

Total Other Revenues $0 $0 $4,877 $0

Net Excess Revenues <Expenditures> $23,629 $5,383 $0 $33,414

AV       356,051,457 
M&O Tax Rate 0.0412
Debt Tax Rate 0.3088
Total Tax Rate 0.35

Leander Todd MUD No 1 - Fiscal Year Ending 09/23
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ORDER OF LEANDER TODD MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  
OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY LEVYING  

DEBT SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE TAXES  
FOR 2022 TAX YEAR 

WHEREAS, Leander Todd Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Williamson 
County (the “District”) is a duly created and existing municipal utility district created and 
operating under Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code, as amended;  

WHEREAS, Section 54.601 of the Texas Water Code provides that at the time 
bonds payable in whole or in part from taxes are issued, the board of a water district shall 
levy a continuing direct annual ad valorem tax for each year while all or part of the bonds 
are outstanding on all taxable property within the district in sufficient amounts to pay the 
interest on the bonds as it becomes due and to create a sinking fund for the payment of 
the principal of the bonds when due; 

WHEREAS, Section 49.107 of the Texas Water Code provides that a district may 
levy and collect a tax for operation and maintenance purposes; 

WHEREAS, at an election properly conducted in accordance with all applicable 
laws, the eligible residents of the District previously authorized the issuance of District 
tax bonds, and the levy and collection of District debt service and maintenance taxes;  

WHEREAS, the District has issued its unlimited tax bonds pursuant to the 
foregoing authorization; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District approved a proposed ad 
valorem tax rate for the 2022 tax year at a meeting conducted on August 12, 2022; 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements set forth at Section 49.236 of 
the Texas Water Code and other applicable laws, the District has given proper notice and 
conducted a public hearing regarding the adoption of ad valorem tax rates for the 2022 
tax year; 

WHEREAS, after conducting the public hearing, the Board of Directors of the 
District desires to proceed with the levy and collection of a debt service tax and a 
maintenance tax for the 2022 tax year; and  

 WHEREAS, the District has complied with the applicable requirements of the 
Texas Water Code and other statutes relating to the procedures for establishing ad 
valorem taxes by municipal utility districts.  Now, therefore, 

 BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LEANDER TODD 
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY THAT: 

 Section 1. The facts and recitations found in the preamble of this Order are 
hereby found and declared to be true and correct, and are incorporated by reference 
herein and expressly made a part hereof, as if copied verbatim.   



Section 2. There is hereby levied for the 2022 tax year the following ad 
valorem taxes: 

(i) An ad valorem debt service tax rate of $0.3088 on each $100 of taxable 
value on all taxable property within the District; and 

(ii) An ad valorem maintenance tax rate of $0.0412 on each $100 of taxable 
value on all taxable property within the District.   

Section 3. The Board of Directors hereby finds and declares that the tax rates 
adopted and levied by this Order do not exceed the maximum tax rates authorized by the 
voters of the District.   

Section 4. All taxes collected pursuant to this Order, after paying reasonable 
costs of levying, assessing and collecting same, shall be used for authorized purposes, as 
may be specified by the Board of Directors in accordance with applicable laws. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this ______  day of September, 2022. 

 
       _________________________ 
       President, Board of Directors 
 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WEST, DAVIS & COMPANY 
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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July 31, 2022 
 
Board of Directors 
Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1 
McLean & Howard, LLP, c/o Tony Corbett 
901 South MoPac, Suite 225 
Austin, Texas 78746 
 
We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide the Leander TODD 
Municipal Utility District (the “District”) for the year ended September 30, 2022.  We will audit 
the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information, including the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2022.  Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP) provide for certain required supplementary information (RSI), such as management’s 
discussion and analysis (MD&A), to supplement the District’s basic financial statements.  Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context.  As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the District’s RSI 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). 
These limited procedures will consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the basic financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.  The following RSI is required by GAAP and will be 
subjected to certain limited procedures, but will not be audited: 
 

1. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
2. General Fund Budget Comparison. 

 
We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information other than RSI that 
accompanies the District’s basic financial statements.  We will subject the following 
supplementary information to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with GAAS, and we will provide an opinion on it in relation to the financial statements as a whole 
in a report combined with our auditor’s report on the financial statements: 
 

1. TCEQ required schedules.  
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Audit Objectives 
 
The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion about whether your financial statements are fairly 
presented, in all material respects, in conformity with GAAP and report on the fairness of the 
supplementary information referred to in the second paragraph when considered in relation to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements, including 
omissions, can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment of a reasonable 
user made based on the financial statements. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
We will conduct our audit in accordance with GAAS and will include tests of your accounting 
records and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. As part 
of an audit in accordance with GAAS, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
We will evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management. We will also evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and determine whether the 
financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. We will plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent 
financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental 
regulations that are attributable to the government or to acts by management or employees acting 
on behalf of the government. 
Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal 
control, and because we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is an 
unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected by us, even though the 
audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with GAAS. In addition, an audit is not 
designed to detect immaterial misstatements or violations of laws or governmental regulations that 
do not have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, we will inform the 
appropriate level of management of any material errors, fraudulent financial reporting, or 
misappropriation of assets that comes to our attention. We will also inform the appropriate level 
of management of any violations of laws or governmental regulations that come to our attention, 
unless clearly inconsequential. Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by 
our audit and does not extend to any later periods for which we are not engaged as auditors.  
We will also conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the government’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
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Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded 
in the accounts, tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables 
and certain assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected customers, creditors, and 
financial institutions. We will also request written representations from your attorneys as part of 
the engagement.  
We may, from time to time and depending on the circumstances, use third-party service providers 
in serving your account. We may share confidential information about you with these service 
providers but remain committed to maintaining the confidentiality and security of your 
information. Accordingly, we maintain internal policies, procedures, and safeguards to protect the 
confidentiality of your personal information. In addition, we will secure confidentiality agreements 
with all service providers to maintain the confidentiality of your information and we will take 
reasonable precautions to determine that they have appropriate procedures in place to prevent the 
unauthorized release of your confidential information to others. In the event that we are unable to 
secure an appropriate confidentiality agreement, you will be asked to provide your consent prior 
to the sharing of your confidential information with the third-party service provider. Furthermore, 
we will remain responsible for the work provided by any such third-party service providers.  
Our audit of the financial statements does not relieve you of your responsibilities.  
 
Audit Procedures—Internal Control 
 
We will obtain an understanding of the District and its environment, including internal control 
relevant to the audit, sufficient to identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and to design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks and obtain evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinions. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentation, or the override of internal control. An audit is not designed to provide assurance 
on internal control or to identify deficiencies in internal control. Accordingly, we will express no 
such opinion.  However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged 
with governance internal control related matters that are required to be communicated under 
AICPA professional standards. 
 
Audit Procedures—Compliance 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we will perform tests of the District’s compliance with the provisions of 
applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and agreements.  However, the objective of our audit will 
not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance, and we will not express such an opinion. 
 
Other Services 
 
We will also prepare the financial statements of the District in conformity with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles based on information provided by you.  We will perform the 
services in accordance with applicable professional standards. The other services are limited to the 
financial statement services previously defined. We, in our sole professional judgment, reserve the 
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right to refuse to perform any procedure or take any action that could be construed as assuming 
management responsibilities.  
 
You agree to assume all management responsibilities for the financial statement preparation 
services and any other nonattest services we provide; oversee the services by designating an 
individual, preferably from senior management, with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; 
evaluate the adequacy and results of the services; and accept responsibility for them.  
 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Our audit will be conducted on the basis that you acknowledge and understand your responsibility 
for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, including monitoring ongoing activities; for the selection and application of accounting 
principles; and for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America with the oversight 
of those charged with governance. 
  
Management is responsible for making drafts of financial statements, all financial records, and 
related information available to us and for the accuracy and completeness of that information 
(including information from outside of the general and subsidiary ledgers). You are also 
responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which you are aware that is 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, such as records, 
documentation, identification of all related parties and all related-party relationships and 
transactions, and other matters; (2) additional information that we may request for the purpose of 
the audit; and (3) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine 
it necessary to obtain audit evidence.  At the conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written 
representations from you about the financial statements and related matters. 
 
Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements 
and confirming to us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected 
misstatements aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period 
presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements of each 
opinion unit taken as a whole. 
 
You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and 
detect fraud, and for informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the government 
involving (1) management, (2) employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) 
others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. Your 
responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected 
fraud affecting the government received in communications from employees, former employees, 
grantors, regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that 
the government complies with applicable laws and regulations. 
  
You are responsible for the preparation of the supplementary information in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).  You agree to 
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include our report on the supplementary information in any document that contains, and indicates 
that we have reported on, the supplementary information. You also agree to [include the audited 
financial statements with any presentation of the supplementary information that includes our 
report thereon OR make the audited financial statements readily available to users of the 
supplementary information no later than the date the supplementary information is issued with our 
report thereon]. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the representation letter that 
(1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary information in accordance with 
GAAP; (2) you believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly 
presented in accordance with GAAP; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not 
changed from those used in the prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such 
changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or interpretations 
underlying the measurement or presentation of the supplementary information.  
 
Audit Administration, Fees, and Other 
 
We understand that your employees or consultants will prepare all cash or other confirmations we 
request and will locate any documents selected by us for testing. 
 
The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of West, Davis and Company and 
constitutes confidential information. However, subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit 
documentation and appropriate individuals will be made available upon request and in a timely 
manner to TCEQ or its designee. We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to 
such audit documentation will be provided under the supervision of West, Davis and Company 
personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to 
TCEQ or its designee. TCEQ or its designee may intend or decide to distribute the copies or 
information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies. 
 
Bob West is the engagement partner and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing 
the report or authorizing another individual to sign it. We expect to begin our audit on 
approximately October 1, 2022, and to issue our reports no later than December 31, 2022.  Our fee 
for these services will be at our standard hourly rates plus out-of-pocket costs except that we agree 
that our gross fee will be approximately $7,000. Our standard hourly rates vary according to the 
degree of responsibility involved and the experience level of the personnel assigned to your audit. 
Our invoice for these fees will be rendered upon completion of our work and are payable on 
presentation. The above fee is based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the 
assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit.  If significant 
additional time is necessary, we will discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate before we 
incur the additional costs. 
 
We will also be available to provide additional services to the District, upon the District’s request. 
Our fee for any such additional services will be at our standard hourly rates. 
 
Reporting 
 
We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of the District’s financial statements. 
Our report will be addressed to the Board of Directors of the District. Circumstances may arise in 
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which our report may differ from its expected form and content based on the results of our audit. 
Depending on the nature of these circumstances, it may be necessary for us to modify our opinions, 
add a separate section, or add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph to our auditor’s 
report, or if necessary, withdraw from this engagement. If our opinions are other than unmodified, 
we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the 
audit or are unable to form or have not formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or 
withdraw from this engagement. 
 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the District and believe this letter accurately 
summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. 
If you agree with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign below and 
return a copy to us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Bob West, CPA 
Partner 
 
 
RESPONSE: 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Leander TODD Municipal Utility District. 
 
 
By:       Date:       
 
Title:       



September 8, 2022

Utility District No. 1

Bookkeeper's Report

Leander TODD Municipal

6500 River Place Blvd.  Å  Building 4, Suite 104  Å  Austin, Texas 78730  Å  Phone: 512.782.2400  Å  Fax: 512.795.9968
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Leander TODD MUD No. 1 - GOF

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  September  8,  2022

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  08/13/2022 $5,398.61

Receipts
Wire Transfer to Checking 7,000.00

Total Receipts 7,000.00

Disbursements
1377 Greg Walling VOID: Fees of Office 08/12/2022 0.00
1385 Greg Walling Fees of Office 09/08/2022 (138.53)
1386 Joshua Cameron Fees of Office 09/08/2022 (138.53)
1387 Lawrence Treuter Fees of Office 09/08/2022 (138.52)
1388 Matt Matthews Fees of Office 09/08/2022 (138.52)
1389 Peter Dufrene Fees of Office 09/08/2022 (138.52)
1390 Jones - Heroy & Associates, Inc. Engineering Fees (3,569.25)
1391 Maxwebs Co. Site Updates (25.00)
1392 McLean & Howard L.L.P. Legal Fees (1,707.92)
Total Disbursements (5,994.79)

BALANCE AS OF  09/08/2022 $6,403.82

FIRST CITIZENS BANK-CKING - #XXXX0709
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Leander TODD MUD No. 1 - GOF

Cash Flow Report - Bookkeepers Account
As of  September  8,  2022

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  08/13/2022 $5,000.35

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  09/08/2022 $5,000.35

FIRST CITIZENS BANK-CKING - #XXXX4915
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Leander TODD MUD No. 1 - CPF

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  September  8,  2022

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  08/13/2022 $0.01

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  09/08/2022 $0.01

FIRST CITIZENS BANK-CKING - #XXXX3876
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Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1

Account Balances 
As of  September  8,  2022

Financial Institution
(Acct Number)

Issue 
Date

Maturity 
Date

Interest 
Rate

Account 
Balance Notes

Fund: Operating
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0004) 08/23/2018 2.20 % 60,006.06

Checking Account(s)
FIRST CITIZENS BANK-CKING (XXXX4915) 0.05 % 5,000.35 Bookkeepers
FIRST CITIZENS BANK-CKING (XXXX0709) 0.05 % 6,403.82 Checking Account

Totals for Operating Fund: $71,410.23
Fund: Capital Projects
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0006) 06/18/2021 2.20 % 9,450.14 Series 2021

Checking Account(s)
FIRST CITIZENS BANK-CKING (XXXX3876) 0.01 % 0.01 Checking Account

Totals for Capital Projects Fund: $9,450.15
Fund: Debt Service
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0002) 02/01/2018 2.20 % 881,776.81

Totals for Debt Service Fund: $881,776.81

Grand total for  Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1: $962,637.19
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Leander TODD MUD No. 1 - GOF

Actual vs. Budget Comparison
July 2022

July 2022 October 2021 - July 2022 Annual
Actual Budget Over/(Under) Actual Budget Over/(Under) Budget

Revenues            
14320 Property Tax Collections 0 0 0 92,742 99,878 (7,136) 99,878
14321 Property Tax - Rollback 0 0 0 3,387 0 3,387 0
14325 Property Tax Penalty 0 3 (3) 202 33 169 40
14330 Miscellaneous Income 0 42 (42) 0 417 (417) 500
14340 Interest Earned on Checking 1 0 1 3 5 (2) 5
14370 Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 40 3 37 195 50 145 50

Total Revenues            42 48 (6) 96,529 100,383 (3,854) 100,473

Expenditures        
16330 Legal Fees 1,620 1,250 370 9,472 12,500 (3,028) 15,000
16340 Auditing Fees 0 0 0 7,000 7,000 0 7,000
16350 Engineering Fees 1,179 1,667 (488) 15,483 16,667 (1,183) 20,000
16360 Tax Assessor/Appraisal 0 0 0 2,891 2,382 509 3,000
16370 Election Expense 0 0 0 0 500 (500) 500
16430 Bookkeeping Fees 1,656 3,000 (1,344) 26,904 30,000 (3,096) 36,000
16455 SB 622 Legal Notices & Other Pb 0 0 0 103 0 103 1,200
16460 Printing & Office Supplies 96 50 46 1,231 500 731 600
16470 Filing Fees 0 13 (13) 0 125 (125) 150
16480 Delivery Expense 0 42 (42) 69 417 (348) 500
16520 Postage 2 8 (6) 27 83 (56) 100
16530 Insurance & Surety Bond (2,103) 0 (2,103) 8,362 8,000 362 8,000
16540 Travel Expense 92 83 8 720 833 (114) 1,000
16560 Miscellaneous Expense 52 417 (364) 4,378 4,167 211 5,000
16570 Website Expense 25 67 (42) 525 667 (142) 800
16600 Payroll Expenses 646 542 104 3,230 5,417 (2,187) 6,500

Total Expenditures        3,265 7,138 (3,873) 80,394 89,257 (8,863) 105,350

Other Revenues      
15950 Assigned Operating Surplus 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,877

Total Other Revenues      0 0 0 0 0 0 4,877

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($3,223) ($7,090) $3,867 $16,135 $11,126 $5,009 $0
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Leander TODD MUD No. 1 - GOF

Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2022

Jul 31, 22

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11100 Ł Cash in Bank 6,479
11200 Ł Bookkeepers 5,000

 _______________

Total Checking/Savings 11,479

Other Current Assets
11300 Ł Time Deposits 74,006
11520 Ł Maintenance Tax Receivable 1,662
11730 Ł Due From DSF 0

 _______________

Total Other Current Assets 75,668
 _______________

Total Current Assets 87,148
 _______________

TOTAL ASSETS 87,148

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12000 Ł Accounts Payable 12,828
 _______________

Total Accounts Payable 12,828

Other Current Liabilities
12100 Ł Payroll Liabilities 92
12780 Ł Deferred Inflows- Property Tax 1,662

 _______________

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,754
 _______________

Total Current Liabilities 14,583
 _______________

Total Liabilities 14,583

Equity
13010 Ł Unassigned Fund Balance 56,430
Net Income 16,135

 _______________

Total Equity 72,565
 _______________

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 87,148
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Leander TODD Municipal Utility District No. 1

District Debt Service Payments
08/01/2022 - 07/31/2023

Paying Agent Series Date Due Date Paid Principal Interest Total Due

Debt Service Payment Due 08/15/2022
Bank of Texas 2018 - WS&D 08/15/2022 08/12/2022 90,000.00 54,631.25 144,631.25
Bank of Texas 2020 - WS&D 08/15/2022 08/12/2022 85,000.00 49,643.75 134,643.75
Bank of Texas 2021 - WS&D 08/15/2022 08/12/2022 0.00 42,778.13 42,778.13

Total Due 08/15/2022 175,000.00 147,053.13 322,053.13

Debt Service Payment Due 02/15/2023
Bank of Texas 2018 - WS&D 02/15/2023 0.00 53,506.25 53,506.25
Bank of Texas 2020 - WS&D 02/15/2023 0.00 47,518.75 47,518.75
Bank of Texas 2021 - WS&D 02/15/2023 0.00 42,778.13 42,778.13
Bank of Texas 2022 - WS&D 02/15/2023 0.00 120,139.34 120,139.34

Total Due 02/15/2023 0.00 263,942.47 263,942.47

District Total $175,000.00 $410,995.60 $585,995.60
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LEANDER TODD
 TAX ANALYSIS FISCAL YEAR END 09/30/22

TAX YEARS TAX YEARS
- - - - - - - - - - - - 2021 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2020 - - - - - - - - - - - -
---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------

DS MT TOTAL DS MT TOTAL GRAND TOTAL
PERCENTAGE 87% 13% 2021 86% 14% 2020   DEBT SERV MAINT TOTAL

- - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - = = = = = = = = =- - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - = = = = = = = = = ============ ============ ===============
PRIOR YEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,778.00 296.33 2,074.33 PRIOR YEAR 2,768.91 461.48 3,230.39
TAX LEVY 627,221.61 92,540.89 719,762.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 TAX LEVY 627,221.61 92,540.89 719,762.50

COLLECTIONS: COLLECTIONS:
 OCT 21   TAXES
  TAXES 15,590.10 2,300.18 17,890.28 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 15,590.10 2,300.18 17,890.28
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
15,590.10 2,300.18 17,890.28

 NOV 21  NOV 21 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 32,342.27 4,771.81 37,114.08 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 32,342.27 4,771.81 37,114.08
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
32,342.27 4,771.81 37,114.08

 DEC 21  DEC 21 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 464,773.02 68,573.07 533,346.09 797.18 132.86 930.04   TAXES 465,570.20 68,705.93 534,276.13
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.34 30.56 213.90   PENALTY 183.34 30.56 213.90

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
465,753.54 68,736.49 534,490.03

 JAN 22  JAN 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 87,258.41 12,874.19 100,132.60 (36.00) (6.00) (42.00)   TAXES 87,222.41 12,868.19 100,090.60
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
87,222.41 12,868.19 100,090.60

 FEB 22  FEB 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 18,909.02 2,789.86 21,698.88 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 18,909.02 2,789.86 21,698.88
  PENALTY 86.38 12.74 99.12 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 86.38 12.74 99.12

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
18,995.40 2,802.60 21,798.00

 MAR 22  MAR 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 4,109.24 606.28 4,715.52 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 4,109.24 606.28 4,715.52
  PENALTY 214.33 31.62 245.95 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 214.33 31.62 245.95

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
4,323.57 637.90 4,961.47

 APR 22  APR 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 311.43 45.95 357.38 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 311.43 45.95 357.38
  PENALTY 38.61 5.70 44.31 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 38.61 5.70 44.31

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
350.04 51.65 401.69

 MAY 22  MAY 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 1,646.94 242.99 1,889.93 905.62 150.94 1,056.56   TAXES 3,543.47 559.08 4,102.55
  PENALTY 113.07 16.68 129.75 244.51 40.75 285.26   PENALTY 744.04 121.84 865.88

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
4,287.51 680.92 4,968.43

 JUNE 22  JUNE 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 639.20 94.31 733.51 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 639.20 94.31 733.51
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
639.20 94.31 733.51

 JULY 22  JULY 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 1.73 0.26 1.99 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 1.73 0.26 1.99
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
1.73 0.26 1.99

 AUG 22  AUG 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
0.00 0.00 0.00

 SEPT 22  SEPT 22 ============ ============ ===============
  TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 626,033.75 92,365.64 718,399.39 2,094.65 349.11 2,443.76 TOTALS ============ ============ ===============
============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============

TAXES 625,581.36 92,298.90 717,880.26 1,666.80 277.80 1,944.60 TAXES 628,239.07 92,741.85 720,980.88
ROLL BACK 20,319.01        3,386.50          23,705.51              

PENALTY 452.39 66.74 519.13 427.85 71.31 499.16 PENALTY 1,266.70 202.46 1,469.16
---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------

TOTALS 626,033.75 92,365.64 718,399.39 2,094.65 349.11 2,443.76 TOTALS 629,505.77 92,944.31 722,450.04
============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ===============

ROLL BACK ROLL BACK 8,265.43 1,377.57 9,643.00
ADJUSTMENTS 204.70 30.20 234.90 (36.00) (6.00) (42.00) ADJUSTMENTS 168.70 24.20 192.90

TAX REC @ 99.71% TAX REC @ TOTAL TAX DUE
07/31/22 1,844.94 272.20 2,117.14 75.20 12.53 87.73 07/31/22 10,185.57 1,662.30 11,847.87

======================================================================================== ============ ============ ===============
TAX RATES 0.3050 0.0450 0.3500 0.3000 0.0500 0.3500

============ ============ ============ ============
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Capital Projects Fund Breakdown
Leander Todd MUD 
As of Date 09/08/2022

Net Proceeds for All Bond Issues

Receipts
Bond Proceeds - Series 2021 $3,750,000.00
Interest Earnings - Series 2021 478.85
Bond Proceeds - Series 2022 5,000,000.00
Interest Earnings - Series 2022 0.00

Disbursements
Disbursements - Series 2021 (3,741,028.70)
Disbursements - Series 2022 (5,000,000.00)

Total Cash Balance $9,450.15

Balances by Account

First Citizens - Checking $0.01
TexPool - Series 2021 9,450.14
TexPool - Series 2022 0.00

Total Cash Balance $9,450.15

Balances by Bond Series

Bond Proceeds - Series 2021 9,450.15
Bond Proceeds - Series 2022 0.00

Total Cash Balance $9,450.15

Remaining Costs/Surplus By Bond Series

Remaining Costs - Series 2021 $0.00
Remaining Costs - Series 2022 0.00

Total Amount in Remaining Costs $0.00

Surplus & Interest - Series 2021 $9,450.15
Surplus & Interest - Series 2022 0.00

Total Surplus & Interest Balance $9,450.15

Total Remaining Costs/Surplus $9,450.15
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Proposed Budget

Nine Month    
Actuals

Twelve Months 
Annualized

Approved Proposed

10/21 - 06/22 FYE 09/22 2022 Budget 2023 Budget

Revenues

14320 · Property Tax Collections 92,742 92,742 99,878 143,759

14321 · Property Tax - Rollback 3,387 3,387 0 0

14325 · Property Tax Penalty 202 202 40 200

14330 · Miscellaneous Income 0 0 500 500

14340 · Interest Earned on Checking 3 3 5 5

14370 · Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 195 234 50 200

Total Revenues $96,528 $96,568 $100,473 $144,664

Expenditures

16330 · Legal Fees 7,852 10,469 15,000 15,000

16340 · Auditing Fees 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

16350 · Engineering Fees 12,067 18,101 20,000 20,000

16360 · Tax Assessor/Appraisal 2,891 3,855 3,000 4,000

16370 · Election Expense 0 500 500 1,000

16430 · Bookkeeping Fees 26,904 32,285 36,000 38,000

16455 · SB 622 Legal Notices & Other Pb 103 1,200 1,200 1,200

16460 · Printing & Office Supplies 1,181 1,417 600 2,000

16470 · Filing Fees 0 150 150 150

16480 · Delivery Expense 69 83 500 500

16520 · Postage 27 33 100 100

16530 · Insurance & Surety Bond 8,362 8,362 8,000 9,000

16540 · Travel Expense 567 680 1,000 1,000

16560 · Miscellaneous Expense 1,340 1,608 5,000 5,000

16570 · Website Expense 500 600 800 800

16600 · Payroll Expenses 4,037 4,844 6,500 6,500

Total Expenditures $72,899 $91,186 $105,350 $111,250

Other Revenues

15950 · Assigned Operating Surplus 0 0 4,877 0

Total Other Revenues $0 $0 $4,877 $0

Net Excess Revenues <Expenditures> $23,629 $5,383 $0 $33,414

AV       356,051,457 
M&O Tax Rate 0.0412
Debt Tax Rate 0.3088
Total Tax Rate 0.35

Leander Todd MUD No 1 - Fiscal Year Ending 09/23
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